numerous corporate transactions. He currently also serves on the Board of Krakatoa Resources Limited (ASX: KTA) and
Kaiser Reef Limited (ASX:KAU).

5.4 Interests of Directors
No Director of the Company (or entity in which they are a partner or director) has, or has had in the two years before the date of
this Prospectus, any interests in:

(a) the formation or promotion of the Company; or

(b) property acquired or proposed to be acquired by the Company in connection with its formation or promotion of the Offer; or

(c) the Offer, and

no amounts have been paid or agreed to be paid and no value or other benefit has been given or agreed to be given to:

(d) any Director to induce him or her to become, or to qualify as, a Director; or

(e) any Director of the Company for services which he or she (or an entity in which they are a partner or director) has provided in
connection with the formation or promotion of the Company or the Offer,

except as disclosed in this Prospectus and as follows.

5.5 Security holdings of Directors
The Directors and their related entities have the following interests in Securities as at the date of this Prospectus:

DIRECTOR SHARES %1 INCENTIVE OPTIONS2 %1

William (Bill) Bloking 11,500,000 18.1 1,225,000 16.3

Steve Shedden 7,400,000 11.7 2,100,000 28.0

Michael Collings 7,600,000 12.0 1,575,000 21.0

Richard Grauaug 4,120,000 6.5 1,225,000 16.3
Notes:
1. Based on 63,451,662 Shares and 7,500,000 Options being on issue at the date of this Prospectus.
2. See Section 7.2 for terms and conditions of the Options.

Based on the intentions of the Directors at the date of this Prospectus in relation to the Offer, the Directors and their related
entities will have the following interests in Shares on Admission (on a Minimum Subscription basis):

DIRECTOR SHARES %1 INCENTIVE OPTIONS %1

William (Bill) Bloking 11,500,000 11.7 1,225,000 16.3

Steve Shedden 7,400,000 7.5 2,100,000 28.0

Michael Collings 7,600,000 7.7 1,575,000 21.0

Richard Grauaug 4,120,000 4.2 1,225,000 16.3